

**Court No. - 80**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 4003 of 2025

**Appellant :-** Riyaz Khan

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Mohit Singh, Saket Jaiswal

**Counsel for Respondent :-** G.A.

**Hon'ble Rajeev Misra, J.**

1. Heard Mr. Mohit Singh, the learned counsel for appellant, the learned A.G.A. for State-opposite party-1 and Mr. Rama Kant Dubey, Advocate, holding brief of Mr. D.K. Maurya, who has put in appearance on behalf of first informant opposite party-2 by filing his Vakalatnama in Court today, which is taken on record.

2. On the matter being taken up, the learned counsel for applicant-appellant prays for and is granted a week's time to file his rejoinder affidavit to the objections/counter affidavit filed by the learned A.G.A. for State-opposite party-1.

3. In view of above, the hearing of this appeal is adjourned.

4. Matter shall re-appear for orders as fresh on 15.07.2025.

**Order Date :-** 7.7.2025

Imtiyaz