



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 4003 of 2025

Riyaz Khan

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Mohit Singh, Saket Jaiswal
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Dinesh Kumar Maurya, G.A.

Court No. - 92

HON'BLE JAI PRAKASH TIWARI, J.

Rejoinder affidavit filed on behalf of appellant is taken on record.

Learned AGA seeks time to file custody certificate of the appellant.

Put up as fresh on 17.2.2026.

In the meantime, learned AGA may file custody certificate of the appellant.

(Jai Prakash Tiwari,J.)

January 27, 2026

KK Patel